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Now, so far as the question of repetitive import of technology and other things is concerned, it is very difficult to go into a general question. If the hon. Member would put a specific question and say whether technology in this field which was available in this country has been imported.
I would be able to give the reason why it has been imported. For instance, take torch cells and batteries. Now there are a number of companies which have been allowed to collaborate because their processes are different, and because of the different nature of processes, different needs are met. Now one can say, 'We should have only one collabaration in some torch cell.' and then some other hon. Member will say, 'You are building up monopoly. You should not allow only one company to collaborate as it will become a monopoly. Some other company must also get because if the technology is not available, they have also to get the collaboration.' Therefore. it is not a question where one can say, 'Yes' or 'No?
in general terms. If there are specific problems, then I can discuss them.

MR. SPEAKER; Next question.

~m Ul{: ~ ~,>.<rmr
~ ~ it;r I arrr ~ ;;mr lfT
~I

~ "'! ft:nIil" : iliT ;;mr lfT ~
arf'I;~ ~m'li~~~~ I

3lT'f.f ~ 5M ~ 'lit ~ f.f; ~'R rn
~ it ;;r;n;r w ~ ~,;ftfur a;rfim
it w ~~-

MR. SPEAKER : That should be done earlier; not during the Question
Hour.

~ "'! fu~: -ar~ 'fW ~ f.f;
arrr 'f~ arnir I ~ 3ll'fl: ~ ~
it<rR~m~'fIIT~~?

MR. SPEAKER; Next question. I am sorry. I cannot allow this practice of going back. I have already taken up the Next question.

~ l'I"'! ft:nIil" ; 'f.I1 ~ 'f.I1 ~ aT
arrr ~ f.f; ~~~ ~ ~ it<rR ~
it ~ ~ w ~,iftfrn a;rfim it
~ 'flIT rn? li' ~ ;;r;n;r m
it fu,:J: iJ<lT ~, q;rf li' ~ ~ ~ I
3f'J"': arrr apn ~ ~ ~ ~ aT ~
~ it <rR arrr ~ .n-m I

MR. SPEAKER; If I finish the list and there is time left at the end I win see. Next question.

~ l'I"'! ~: ~ ~ 3f1J<:
;;romr ffi ~ aH ~ ~

Declaring of Agricultural Industry as Major Industry

* 163. SHRI RAJDEO SINGH;
SHRI DEORAO PATIL ;

Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE be pleased to state;

(a) whether in view of the need and importance of farm production, Government are in a position to declare agricultural industry as a major industry; and

(b) if so, the steps Government propose to take in this regard ?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND INTERNAL
TRADE (SHRI DINESH SINGH) ;
(a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Government has not evolved any scheme of classification by which a particular sector of economic activity can be declared as a major industry. The Industries (Development
& Regulation) Act contains in its schedule only items involving manufacturing processes.
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However, Government has consistently accorded the highest priority to the development of agriculture. The Fourth Five Year Plan envisages the following main elements in the strategy of agricultural production ;-

(I) coordinated research in respect of al\ important crops;

(2) continued expansion of irrigation facilities and reorientation of irrigation practices so as to ensure optimum and integrated use of ground and surface water ;

(3) improvement in the utilisation of existing irrigation potential through special programmes;

(4) expansion in the supply of fertilisers, plant protection material, farm machinery and credit ;

(5) full exploitation of the possibilities of raising yields provided by the new seed varieties in the case of cereals;

(6) intensive efforts in selected suitable areas for raising the yield levels of major commercial crops ;

(7) measures to increase intensity of cropping; and

(8) improvement in the agricultural marketing system in the interests of the producer along with assurance of minimum prices for major agricultural commodities.

Based on this approach, a number of schemes will be implemented to step up agricultural production. These schemes include, inter alia, measures to step up the production of fertiJisers, pesticides, tractors, agricultural implements etc. and encouragement to agro-based industries. The capacity of nitrogenous fertilisers will be increased from
1.02 million tonnes (in terms of 'N') in 1968-69 to 3 million tonnes in 1973-74. The
capacity for agricultural tractors will be increased from 20,000 numbers in 1968-69
to 68,000 in 1973-74. In respect of agricultural implements, apart from the steps taken to increase their production, their distribution has been put on an organised basis by the establishment of agro-industries corporations which have been set up in 15 states as joint ventures of the Central and State Governments. Agro-based industries are being encouraged in the sector of villase and small scale industries as well as in the cooperative sector.

A total outlay of Rs. 1328 crores, constituting 17.4% of the total plan outlay, is envisaged for the development of agriculture and allied sectors during the Fourth
Plan period.
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. MR. SPEAKER ; As I could see, you have already got this copy. ro ~
l1~~~m?
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eft~~ ~~

~~ I ~~~itl

eft m ~ ImIqtiJ: ;;ft ~
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~~~~~I

~~:~~~f<t;~
;;ru ~ ~ it I Tbe Member sbould be vigilant about tbat.

~~:~'fiT~'fllT
~ ~f<t; ~ n:~ ~ itllT~
~~~itl

SHRI K. NARAYANA RAO : The
Member should be supplied tbe copy ;
otherwise bow can be put the supplementary questions?
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SHRI TENNETI VISWANATHAM :
In the statement laid on tbe Table of the House, we find that :

"Government have not evolved any scheme of classification by which a particular sector of economic activity can be declared as a major industry.".

After four Plans, is this the position to whicb Government has reduced itself?

MR. SPEAKER : Tbe hon. Member is asking for the bon. Minister's opinion. J do not tbink that he has asked any definite question. Tbe bon. Minister need not answer tbis.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE : In the statement, the hon. Minister has indicated a number of measures which are likely to be taken during the Fourth Plan in the strategy of agricultural production. The question put by my hon. friend Shri Deorao Patil was why this was not being treated as an industry. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the same protection will be given to the agricultural labour as is given to the industrial workers. and whether the same laws will be made applicable to them so that they are not exploited by the big farmers ?

SHRI D1NESH SINGH: Certainly. it will be Government's constant endeavour to see that the agricultural worker is not ex ploited. In fact, certain arrangements have been made to try to give every encouragement in the agricultural field in this regard.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE: My question was whether the same labour laws would be applied to them.
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11ft fif~ fll'1Il : lThfi;;fT ~ it 'lf1!f
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SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU : In view of its great importance, if Government ate not able to declare agriculture as an industry, will they at least transfer such industries as are connected with agriculture like the manufacture of tractors, tractor tyres, implements, fertilisers, etc. to the Agriculture Ministry? We do not want any licence from Government to do agriculture. Even if they declare it as a major industry, we will not apply to them for grant of a licence for the purpose. So will they at least transfer these to the Agriculture Ministry in view of the had "xperience the agriculturists are having'!

SHRI DINESH SINGH : The hon. member has already given one reason why we should not declare it an industry. He says then he will have to get an industrial licence. So far as tractor manufacture is concerned, it is already controlled by the Ministry of Agriculture. We work in very close co-operation. I cannot understand what he means by 'transferring' it to the Agriculture Ministry, whether he is thinking that Ministry start making tractors. The hon. Minister of Food and Agricuture is there. We can consider the suggestion.

SHRI CHENGALRA Y A NAlDU : It is because the Industries Minister has become so inefficient that he cannot supply tractors and other things to agriculturists that we want it to be transferred to the Agriculture
Ministry.
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SHRI RANGA: It should not be understood that all of us are in favour of
-this idea that agriculture should be classified as an industry. Far from it. Agriculturists would not like their occupation to be treated as an industry and then be brought under all the disabilities from which industries are made to suffer. At the same time, would the hon. Minister assure us that there is a cOaordinating committee between his Ministry and the Agriculture Ministry to ensure that adequate protection and assistance 3re being offered to agriculturists from the industry side in regard all those associated industries which are expected to cater to the needs of the agriculturists?

SHRI DINESH SINGH: Yes. I assure the hon. Member that there is complete co-
ordmation between the Ministry of Agriculture and the Ministry of Industry regarding the manufacture of implements and requirements.

SHRI RANGA: Is there any committee either at the secretarial or ministerial level? If there is no such committee, will Government consider that suggestion ?

lilT 'dif Uli : arv.ru ~, l'I1!
f~Wt ;;fT if; mvr n 3TJ11 ~ ~i't ?

lilT",,! ~: ~ ~ 'lftarn::
~~;;rr<l'<ftlt't~'f.T~~1

MR. SPEAKER : Will think of some other way of bringing it. Do not try to introduce a practice which will be bad for the future. It is only for your own good.

WRITIEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Suggestions of N. C. A. E. R. Regarding
Industrial Growth

*152. SHRI R. K. BIRLA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND INTERNAL TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether at a Seminar organised by the National Council of Applied Economic Research in Delhi in September 1970, a suggestion was made for the removal of industrial bottlenecks in order to build up growth potential in the economy ;

(b) whether Government representatives also participated in the seminar and if so, the names of the representatives;

(c) the details of the suggestions made in the seminar ; and

(d) the action being taken by Government to remove the bottlenecks ?

